
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BULWELL AND BULWELL FOREST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Bulwell Riverside Joint Service Centre, Main Street, Bulwell, NG6 8QJ 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor  Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRS  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Meeting held on 19 February 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

5  BULWELL RIVERSIDE JOINT SERVICE CENTRE - UPDATE ON USE 
/ LETTINGS  
Verbal update from Centre Manager 
 

 

6  RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM SURVEY RESULTS  
Report of Director of Crime and Drugs Partnership 
 

11 - 16 

7  POLICE UPDATE  
Acting Inspector Christine Busutti to verbally update 
 

 

8  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2013/15 PROGRAMMES  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

17 - 24 

9  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY 
HOMES  
Report of Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 

25 - 28 

Public Document Pack



 
10  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

29 - 60 

11  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To agree the following meeting dates at 5.30pm at Bulwell Riverside  
 
3 September 2014 
10 December 2014 
18 February 2015  
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  

BULWELL AND BULWELL FOREST AREA COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of the meeting held at Bulwell Riverside on 19 February 2014 from 
17.35 - 19.02 

� Councillor Jackie Morris  (Chair) 
� Councillor Ginny Klein  (Joint Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Nick McDonald  (Joint Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Eunice Campbell   
� Councillor Alan Clark   
� Councillor John Hartshorne   

Community Representatives

� Reginald Knowles - Bradford Street Allotments 
� Sheila Loades - Bulwell Hall Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
� John Hancock - CRESTA Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
� Doreen Carruthers - Forest Park Neighbourhood Watch
� Roz Yousouf - Nottingham Elders Forum 
� David  Norman - My Sight Nottinghamshire 
� Gillian Slack - Ravensworth Road Methodist Church 
� Paul Bakajsa - Rise Park Action Group 
� John Millington - Rise Park Community Association 
� Paul Jackson - Royal British Legion Bulwell Branch 
 Sally Wilson - Snapewood Community Centre 

� indicates present at meeting  

City Council Colleagues, Partners, and Others in attendance

Christine Busuttil - Nottinghamshire Police  
Clare Sutton - SSE Lighting    
Irene Andrews - Market Development Programme 

Manager 
)
) 

Children and 
Families 

Stuart Bell - Right Track - Lead 
Organisation  

Heidi May 
Celia Knight 
Suki Shergill 

- 
- 
- 

North Locality Manager 
Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Neighbourhood Development Officer 

) 
) 
) 

Communities 

Susan Thorpe - Senior Officer, Traffic Management - Development  
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services - Resources 

42  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Nick McDonald (other Council business) 
Nicky Jarvis, Nottingham City Homes 
Eileen Stacey 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 19.02.14 

43  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None. 

44  MINUTES

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.

45  SCHOOL TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME

Sue Thorpe, Senior Traffic Management Officer, provided the Committee with the 
following information in relation to the new School Enforcement Programme: 

(a) a steering group has been set up between the County Council, the City 
Council and the Police, due to the growing number of complaints from 
residents about
[...]
ighting columns that are removed are recycled but sometimes it is 
just the lamp that is replaced; 

(b) festive lights around the lighting columns are being taken down before the old 
columns are removed; 

(c) the length of time festive lights are left up causes concern because of wear 
and tear; 

(d) some areas now have fewer lighting columns but the actual lights are more 
efficient. Some residents feel that some areas are not as well lit as they were 
before the lights were replaced; 

(e) the new lighting is timed more specifically and will change with daylight hours; 

(f)  levels of lighting are checked if concerns are reported by residents. Concerned 
residents can call 0800 0966217. 

RESOLVED to thank Ms Sutton for her presentation and note the information 
provided.

47  POLICING UPDATE

Acting Inspector Christine Busuttil delivered a brief update on the area Policing 
priorities which were identified following consideration of reported crime, issues 
raised through the on-line consultation system, the Local Action Groups and Tenant 
and Resident meetings. Further consultation and monitoring will take place and 
revised priorities will be set for the next three month period. 

Policing priorities remained largely similar to those of the previous period as they are 
considered long term issues which require a sustained period of policing to address: 

Bulwell Ward - Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) mainly in the area of Merchant Street; 
Bulwell Forest Ward - ASB including drugs related crime in the Deptford Crescent 
and Highbury Vale areas.  

Page 5



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 19.02.14 

Bulwell Ward

(a) several forms of action have been taken to address the issues raised on  
Merchant Street with warning and eviction notices issued and dispersal orders 
put in place. Since the end of January many of the original issues have been 
resolved; 

(b) following an awareness campaign the number of burglaries had significantly 
reduced (by 25) compared with the same period as last year but Policing had 
been increased in burglary hot spots; 

(c) drug related incidents are up by 16 against the same period as last year but 
warrants and arrests are to be sought; 

(d) fraud is down by 22 cases and theft is down by 42 cases but there have been 
specific issues in the town centre focusing on a range of goods from Tesco. 

Bulwell Forest

(e) criminal damage on Latimer Close and antisocial behaviour on Deptford 
Crescent have been an issue. Both areas are to receive Policing focus; 

(f) burglaries are up by 6 compared with the same period last year and are up by 
55 over the year to date. 

Acting Inspector Christine Busuttil responded to the Committee's questions as 
follows; 

(g) the citizens evicted from Merchant Street may still be living in the area but 
partners of the Police are working with them; 

(h) the number and rate of burglaries in the Rise Park area has steadied but is still 
acknowledged;  

Attendees made the following points: 

(i)   there is a scam running across the country where people with a transit van are 
offering mattresses for sale at very reasonable prices. The mattresses are 
wrapped in plastic and appear to be new but aren't. Some of these mattresses 
have been picked up off the roadside where residents have left them for 
collection by the City Council bulky waste team; 

(j) overall fly tipping is down but the City Council has met with the County Council 
as it is believed that some fly tips are imported from outside of the City. White 
goods are becoming an issue again as the scrap metal collectors will only take 
the parts they want and leave the remainder for the City Council to clear.  

RESOLVED to thank Acting Inspector Christine Busuttil for her contribution 
and attendance.

48  AREA CAPITAL PROPOSALS

Suki Shergill, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Director for 
Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area 
Cap
[...]
d a good example to the other Lead Organisations, some of which 
comparatively achieve far less. 

RESOLVED  

(1) to note the progress of Right Track as the Lead Organisation in Area 1; 

Page 8



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 19.02.14 

(2) for Stuart Bell of Right Track to provide a further detailed breakdown to 
ward members regarding the numbers of young people engaged; 

(3) for a report to be submitted or a presentation made to a future meeting, 
outlining how, as a company, Bulwell Riverside Joint Service Centre 
operates.   

50  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES ENVIRONMENTAL PROPOSALS

In the absence of Nicky Jarvis, Celia Knight, introduced the Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes’ report detailing the schemes proposed to provide extra 
security, safety and well being to residents. 

RESOLVED to approve the following scheme in the Bulwell Ward: 

Site Proposal Issues Estimated 
cost 

Totley Close To install a 
fence to divide 
the boxing 
club from the 
play area 

Totley Close is currently under 
development into a play area through the 
Tenant and Resident Group. There is a 
community centre next to the area which 
is used as a boxing club 

£2,975.34 

51  DELEGATED AUTHORITY

Suki Shergil, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the use of delegated authority by the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services and providing the up to date financial position. 

RESOLVED to note the following actions agreed by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and the up to date financial position: 

Bulwell Ward 

Schemes Amount
Bulwell and Rise Park Christmas Lights £3,600
Bulwell public toilets Sunday opening £1,980
Healthy Living Centre tables £252
Main Street litter bins  £1,500
BMX track water supply £1,700
Army Cadets Duke of Edinburgh Award equipment £300
St Mary’s School carpet £59
Bulwell Bogs Heritage Trail £1,980

Balance brought forward 12/13 £39,236
Councillor funding 13/14 £15,000

Dep
[...]
es Avenue Disabled parking bay Approved February 2014 £1,600   June 2014 
Installation of disabled parking bay on Squires Avenue, 
including TRO 

Hempshill Lane Zebra crossing Approved February 2014 £2,000   July 2014 
Feasibility study for zebra crossing near to park and 
cemetery 

Utile Gardens Parking scheme Approved November 2013 £14,772 
under  
review   

Joint funding with NCH of parking scheme on Utile 
Gardens 

Hempshill Lane Signing Approved November 2013 £700   June 2014 Install "Children playing" signs near to park entrance 

Bulwell Parking Approved September 2013 £2,815 
Feb/March  
2014   Provide assistance to parking issues in the Ward. 

Severns Street Signing Approved September 2013 £932   
End March 
2014 Install "no HGV" signs. 

Bulwell Lining Approved September 2013 £6,000 
Feb/March  
2014   

Carry out large scale re-lining to improve Traffic 
Management and road safety in the ward. 

Bulwell Zebrites Approved September 2013 £15,000   June 2014 
Upgrade 3 zebra crossings to Zebrites for increased 
safety 

Minerva Street Footpath Approved February 2013 £68,249 -- Complete 
Footpath reconstruction - scheme total £93,750 first 
£25,501 approved in Feb 2013.  

  Total LTP schemes*  £120,313    
 

Bulwell Public Realm schemes 
  

Location Type 

Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee 
Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Totley Close Contribution Approved November 2013 £9,429 10/02/14   Additional contribution to scheme to improve green 
space, improve drainage and provide running track - 
matched by NCH 

  Total Public Realm schemes**   £9,429    
 

Bulwell Withdrawn schemes 
  

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

P
a
g
e
 2

0



          

  Total Decommitted***   £0  
 

2013-2015 LTP allocation  £170,000  
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £0  
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £51,000         
Public Realm carried forward  £6,050  
2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £51,000  
Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £278,050  

*Less LTP schemes - £120,313  

**Less Public Realm schemes - £9,429  
***Decommitted funds + £0  
Remaining available balance  £148,308  
LTP element remaining  £49,687  
Public Realm element remaining  £98,621  

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 
Bulwell Forest Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

 
Bulwell Forest LTP schemes 

  

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date 

Estimated 
completion Details  

Earlsfield Drive Footpath Prioritised 08 April 2014 £29,527 
  

  
Completion of resurfacing the remaining footpaths on both 
sides of Earlsfield Drive  

Colston Road Dropped kerb Prioritised 08 April 2014 £1,700 
  

  
Install dropped kerbs on either side of entrance to garage 
area on Colston Road 

Bakewell Drive Steps Prioritised 08 April 2014 £427 
  

  
Apply white lines to the edge of steps on path leading off 
Bakewell Drive 

Brownlow Drive Lining Approved February 2014 £5,500   
January 
2015 

Up to £5,500 to extend double yellow lines on Brownlow 
Drive to reduce nuisance caused by school parking 

Highbury Road Zebrites Approved February 2014 £5,000   June 2014 Upgrade zebra crossing to Zebrites for increased safety 

Bestwood Park 
Drive West Footpath Approved February 2014 £5,200 14/04/14  Completed 

Resurface pavement immediately outside Rise Park 
School 

Bannerman Road 
Disabled parking 
bay 

Delegated Authority 
December 2013 £75   Completed 

Safety audit around potential disabled parking bay on 
Bannerman Road 

St Albans Road Signing Approved November 2013 £1,500   June 2014 
Install 5 "Unsuitable for HGV" signs around St Albans Rd: 
x 1 on Carey Rd, 2 on Kersall Dv, 2 on Piccadilly 

Shellburne Close 
"Keep Clear" 
marking Approved November 2013 £575   June 2014 

"Keep Clear" markings to be provided, with letters to 
residents clarifying the reasons for this 

Brownlow Drive Footpath Approved November 2013 £3,400 
- 

Completed 
Resurfacing sections of footpath to correct damage 
caused by tree root uplift 

Earlsfield Drive Footpath Approved November 2013 £31,511 
- 

Completed 
Resurfacing footpaths on both sides of Earlsfield Drive 
from Rise Park Rd to Cardington Close 

Cantrell Road Road lining Approved November 2013 £5,000     
Up to £5k to provide double yellow lines for junction 
protection on Cantrell Road 

St Albans Road Traffic Survey Approved May 2013 £2,400 - Completed Carry out 2 day traffic survey. 

Rise Park Church Street Name 
Plate 

Approved May 2013 £600 - Completed Install 4 new Street Name Plates to help direct visitors to 
the Church on Rise Park - joint funded with the church. 

  Total LTP schemes*   £92,415    
 

Bulwell Forest Public Realm schemes 
  

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Recreation 
Ground footpath Signs Approved February 2014 £700 April 2014   

Install footpath signs and way mark line of the footpath to 
advise walkers and prevent incursion onto golf course 

Hucknall Road  Tree works Approved November 2013 £5,000    Completed Tree works on the Linear Walkway, Hucknall Road 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



Blantyre/Pine Hill 
Close Subway painting Approved November 2013 £3,000 - Completed 

Paint subway to improve appearance, encourage use and 
deter vandalism 

Bestwood Park 
Drive West  Subway painting 

Delegated Authority October 
2013 £1,557 

-- 
Completed 

Paint subway to improve appearance, encourage use and 
deter vandalism 

  Total Public Realm schemes** £10,257  
 

Bulwell Forest Withdrawn schemes 
  

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

          

  Total Withdrawn***  £0  
    
2013-2015 LTP allocation  £100,000  
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  -£2,930  
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £30,000  
Public Realm carried forward  £6,794  
2014 – 2015 Public Realm allocation  £30,000  
Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £163,864  

*Less LTP schemes - £92,415  

**Less Public Realm schemes - £10,257  
***Decommitted funds + £0  
Remaining available balance  £61,192  
LTP element remaining  £4,655  
Public Realm element remaining  £56,537  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

4



AREA 1 COMMITTEE (Bulwell Ward/Bulwell Forest Ward)  21st  May  2014 
   

 Title of paper: Environmental Submissions From Nottingham City Homes 
(NCH) 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Report of Chief Executive , 
Nottingham City Homes 

Wards affected: Bulwell 
Ward 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Nicky Jarvis – Tenancy & Estate Manager NCH 
Tel:  0115 8833797 
nicky.jarvis@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Housing Patch Managers:  Renee Haywood, 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: (you must mark X in the relevant boxes below) 

World Class Nottingham  

Work in Nottingham  

Safer Nottingham x 

Neighbourhood Nottingham  x 

Family Nottingham   

Healthy Nottingham x 

Leading Nottingham  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

This report informs the Committee of the schemes requested by residents of NCH 
properties and residents living within the environment of NCH properties and NCH Staff 
from the Housing Revenue Fund 
 
To provide extra security and safety and wellbeing to the residents of Bulwell and 
Bulwell Forest. 
 
This report proposes that the Area Committee approve the schemes. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the committee consider and approve the schemes listed in Bulwell Ward 
(Appendix 1). 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The funds available for Area Committee are outlined in the table below 
 

Area Ward 
NCH Properties 

Per Ward 

Actual budget  (including carry 

forward from 2013-14) 

1 Bulwell 2585 
£24059.00 

1 Bulwell Forest 672 
£n/a 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



 
1.2 The proposed schemes must fit at least one of the following criteria; 

 

• Improve Security of Tenants & Leaseholders (eg door en
[...]
IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 To ensure local development in decision-making the Area Panel has been actively 

involved in the process. Ward members and local tenant and resident groups have 
also been consulted. 

Page 26



 
5.2 The programme will enable a series of improvements to take place that will improve 

security, spaces and the environment for local people. 
 
5.3 The funds available are limited and are targeted at the most vulnerable tenants in 

the area within the criteria set out at section 1 of this report. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIAs) 
 
6.1 This report does not include proposals for new or changing policies, services.  

However, these proposals aim to improve the quality of lives and wellbeing for 
residents. 

   
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
None

Page 27



 
 
 

Appendix 1 Bulwell Ward 
 

 
Ward/Location 

 
Details of proposal 

 
Issues 

 
Estimated costs 

 
Estate star rating 

 

 
Submitted for approval  

 

Bulwell Ward 
 

Snapenook Court 
 
 

Metal gates and fencing to 

match what is currently in 

place, to be erected to the 

entrance to the car parking 

area. 

 

This would increase security to the 

complex and car park, as well as 

prevent non-residents of the 

Sheltered Scheme from parking in 

the car park. 

 
 
 

£4302.84  

 
3 Star 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Area 1 Committee (Bulwell and Bulwell Forest) Ward Performance  May 21st 2014 
   

 Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Bulwell and Bulwell Forest 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Heidi May - Locality Manager 
heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Celia Knight – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
celia.knight@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8833729 
Suki Shergill – Temporary N
[...]
e Fires 10 4 -6 -60% 15 6 -9 -60% 3 5 2 67% 3 6 3 100% 31 21 -10 -32%

Average Qtrly score Cleanliness Score 84 83 -1 -1% 84 87 3 4% 85 88 3 4% 88 84 86 2 2%

Graffiti 41 77 36 88% 30 26 -4 -13% 16 24 8 50% 24 87 127 40 46%

Fly-Tipping 31 56 25 81% 38 59 21 55% 43 36 -7 -16% 47 112 151 39 35%

Dog Fouling 97 49 -48 -49% 107 42 -65 -61% 115 69 -46 -40% 134 319 160 -159 -50%

Unemployment 1407 1310 -97 -7% 1335 1211 -124 -9% 1258 1066 -192 -15% 1382 5382 4323 -1059 -20%

Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Year to Date

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM SURVEY RESULTS
	8 AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2013/15 PROGRAMMES
	9 ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES
	10 WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BULWELL AND BULWELL FOREST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Bulwell Riverside Joint Service Centre, Main 
Street, Bulwell, NG6 8QJ on 21 May 2014 from 5.30 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Eunice Campbell (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jackie Morris (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Eunice Campbell (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark (Vice Chair) 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Ginny Klein 

Councillor Nick McDonald 
 

 
Community Representatives 
 Reginald Knowles - Bradford Street Allotments 
 Sheila Loades - Bulwell Hall Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 John Hancock - CRESTA Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 Doreen Carruthers - Forest Park Neighbourhood Watch 
 Roz Yousouf - Nottingham Elders Forum 
 David  Norman - My Sight Nottinghamshire 
 Gillian Slack - Ravensworth Road Methodist Church 
 Paul Bakajsa - Rise Park Action Group 
 John Millington - Rise Park Community Association 
 Paul Jackson - Royal British Legion Bulwell Branch 
 Sally Wilson - Snapewood Community Centre 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Christine Busuttil - Nottinghamshire Police 
John Davis - Community Protection Operations Manager North 
Heidi May -North Locality Manager, NCC 
Celia Knight - Neighbourhood Development Officer, NCC 
Nicky Jenkins -Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Steve Pepper -Manager, Bulwell Riverside, NCC 
Najeeb Nazir -Community Safety Officer, NCC 
Cath Ziane-Pryor -Constitutional Services, NCC 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Councillor Campbell is appointed Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Councillor Campbell is appointed Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRS 

 



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

2 

Councillor Alan Clark and Councillor Jackie Morris are appointed Joint Vice-Chairs. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Doreen Carruthers 
Gillian Slack 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Reg Knowles 
Eileen Stacey  
Lynita Conradie 
Sheila Loades 
Suki Shergill 
 
The Chair informed the committee that Doreen Carruthers is in London today to 
receive a British Empire Medal, and offered her congratulations. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
5  BULWELL RIVERSIDE JOINT SERVICE CENTRE - UPDATE ON USE / 

LETTINGS 
 

Steve Pepper, Manager of Bulwell Riverside Joint Service Centre, delivered a 
PowerPoint presentation, informing the committee of the wide variety community and 
private groups and clubs hosted at the centre and the community activities held. 
 
The occupancy for the rooms available to hire is as follows:  
 

Room Name March 2014 April 2014 

Youth And Play   

Play Centre 41% 18 % 

Sports Hall 57% 54% 

Kitchen 55% 47% 

Activity Room 37% 42% 

   

Community Area   

Community Room 1 49% 55% 

Community Room 2 56% 48% 

Community Room 3 72% 58% 

Meeting Room 1  35% 46% 

Meeting Room 2 29% 24% 

Training Room 40% 41% 

 
There was no intention to take income from other community facilities and careful 
thought has been given to pricing of room hire at the centre, ensuring that this is in 
line with other local venues. Where applications and enquiries for room hire cannot 
be met at the centre, the management team are happy to sign post and promote 
other local facilities. 
 



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

3 

It is noted that the ‘Youth and Play’ section of the building does have restricted 
availability and any applications to use the space has to be authorised with the 
appropriate service. 
 
A website is to be developed for Bulwell Riverside Joint Service Centre which will in 
future hopefully include an interactive tour of the facilities.  
 
Community representatives expressed concern that the sports hall is very rarely 
available to hire as when ‘Youth and Play’ are using any part of that building, no other 
groups could have access. 
 
The local netball team wanted to use the hall but as it does not have netball court 
floor markings, and as the funds were not available in this financial year to install 
them, it was not possible to accommodate them.  
 
It is noted that room hire charges vary between the health section of the building and 
the main section as health charge per session and all other charges are per hour. 
 
Anyone wishing to enquire about hiring a room can call 0115 883 3500 details. 
 
Resolved to note the update. 
 
6  RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM SURVEY RESULTS 

 
Najib Nazir, North Locality Community Safety Officer for the Crime and Drugs 
Partnership, delivered a report which presents the findings of the Respect for 
Nottingham survey results. 
 
The survey was to measure citizen’s perception of anti-social behaviour (ASB). 2700 
City residents have contributed to the survey which took place during  December 
2013. 17% of residents across the city perceived ASB to be a problem. At ward level 
this is 16% of citizens responded within Bulwell Ward, and 12% responded within 
Bulwell Forest Ward. 
 
The lowest levels of antisocial behaviour perception and the highest level of 
confidence in the police were reported since the survey had started. 
 
Dog fouling, litter and rubbish remain constantly high concerns in surveys for the past 
3 years. 
 
The full results of the survey, including Ward detail and the community, age and 
ethnicity mix of those responding, can be found at: http://www.nottinghamcdp.com 
 
The committee made the following points; 
 
(a) dog fouling continues to be an issue across all wards within the city. 

Councillors and David Norman of My Sight Nottinghamshire, visited Cantrell 
Primary School to talk to the children about dog fouling and the difficulties it 
can cause partially sighted people. When asked, half of the 420 children in the 
school have a family dog. It is important to educate the children as they will 
help educate the adults. David Norman explained to the children that partially 

http://www.nottinghamcdp.com/


Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

4 

sighted people can not necessarily see the fouling and are not always aware if 
they tread in it. This was also the same with food which is dropped on the 
pavement but with the added issue that guide dogs can be distracted by it. 
The children were urged to discourage their parents from dropping food in the 
street and to encourage picking up of dog mess. It is noted that another issue 
for partially sighted people is overgrown hedges trees and flowers which 
protrude on to the pavement space; 
 

(b) Tenants and Residents Associations, along with the Local Action Groups and 
School Councils are also concerned about dog fouling and the lack of dog 
fouling wardens. Many educational campaigns and dog fouling clean ups have 
been held but as the problem persists this proves that enforcement is required; 

 
(c) fixed penalty fines are regularly issued across the City for dog fouling 

offences. These fines are advertised in the area of the offence; 
 
(d) it should be noted that all litter bins the City can be used to deposit dog foul 

and that if David Norman, as a partially sighted person, can pick up after his 
guide dog, there is no excuse for anyone else not to pick up after their dog; 
 

(e) North Locality Manager Heidi May asked that any health and safety risk and 
trees and bushes protruding on the pavements be reported to the 
Neighbourhood Action Teams so that action can be taken; 
 

(f) while the results of the survey were not good, there has been a vast 
improvement from just a few years ago when burnt out cars and vandalism 
was a big problem in the north of the City.  

 
The survey results, along with further analysis, will be used to help prioritise issues 
highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED to note findings of the survey. 
 
7  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Acting Inspector Christine Busuttil delivered a brief update on the Area Policing 
Priorities which were identified following consideration of reported crime, issues 
raised through the on-line consultation system, the Local Action Groups and Tenant 
and Resident meetings. Further consultation and monitoring will take place and 
revised priorities will be set for the next three month period. 
 
Bulwell Forest Ward 
There has been a burglary awareness campaign in St Albans and Highbury Road 
area, encouraging citizens to ensure their properties are secure, and windows 
closed/locked especially during warm weather, even if they are in their homes. 
 
Bulwell Ward 
The main issues to report are anti-social behaviour and grass fires in and around the 
Snapewood area. There is a possible suspect but this has not been confirmed yet 
and the neighbourhood teams are working with the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

5 

It is noted that following an active operation, the statistics for drug-related reported 
crime are up, but that serious crime is down. 
 
In the Rise Park area, criminal damage remains an issue. 
 
There has been an increase in the theift of unlocked bikes and also shoplifting. 10 
life-size cardboard cutouts of local police officers are to be shared out among local 
shops, although it is hard to tell if they are effective. 
 
Members of the committee expressed concern at ongoing issues in Merchant Street 
and urged that action is taken against the perpetrators. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Acting Inspector Christine Busuttil for her attendance. 
 
8  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2013/15 PROGRAMMES 

 
Celia Knight, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report which 
proposed 3 schemes within the Bulwell Forest Ward. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to approve the following Bulwell Forest schemes: 
 

Location  
 

Estimate 
 

Details  
 

Earlsfield 
Drive 
(footpath) 
 

£29,527 
 
 

 

Completion of resurfacing the 
remaining footpaths on both sides 
of Earlsfield Drive 
 

Colston 
Road  
(Dropped 
kerb) 
 

£1,700 
 
 
 
 

Install dropped kerbs on either side 
of entrance to garage area on 
Colston Road 
 
 

Bakewell 
Drive  
(Steps) 
 

£427 
 
 
 

Apply white lines to the edge of 
steps on path leading off Bakewell 
Drive 
 

 
(2) to note the following: 

 
(i) Bulwell Ward 

 

Total Decommitted***  £0 

2013-2015 LTP allocation  £170,000 

LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £0 

2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £51,000 

Public Realm carried forward  £6,050 

2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £51,000 

Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £278,050 

*Less LTP schemes - £120,313 



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

6 

**Less Public Realm schemes - £9,429 

***Decommitted funds + £0 

Remaining available balance  £148,308 

LTP element remaining  £49,687 

Public Realm element remaining  £98,621 

 
(ii) Bulwell Forest Ward 

  

Total Withdrawn***  £0 

2013-2015 LTP allocation  £100,000 

LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  -£2,930 

2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £30,000 

Public Realm carried forward  £6,794 

2014 – 2015 Public Realm allocation  £30,000 

Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £163,864 

*Less LTP schemes - £92,415 

**Less Public Realm schemes - £10,257 

***Decommitted funds + £0 

Remaining available balance  £61,192 

LTP element remaining  £4,655 

Public Realm element remaining  £56,537 

 
9  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Nicky Jarvis, Tenancy and Estate Manager, presented the report which requests the 
Committee’s approval for a proposed scheme in Bulwell Ward. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following for Bulwell Ward: 
 

 
Location 

 
Details of 
proposal 

 
Issues 

 
Estimated 

costs 

 
Snapenook 

Court 
 
 

Metal gates and 
fencing to match 
what is currently 
in place, to be 
erected to the 
entrance to the 
car parking area. 

This would increase 
security to the complex 
and car park, as well as 
prevent non-residents of 
the Sheltered Scheme 
from parking in the car 
park. 

 
£4302.84  

 
10  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Celia Knight, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) Paul Jackson of the Bulwell British Legion reported that poppies and trees 

have been planted and that the Bulwell British Legion would like to place a 
plaque jointly with the City Council, in commemoration of the start of the First 
World War 100 years ago on 4 August 1914. All Ward councillors agreed to 



Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Area Committee - 21.05.14 

7 

the proposal. It is noted that on 4 August Saint Mary’s Church Bulwell, will be 
open from 7am until 7pm; 
 

(b) with regard to the relocation of the Bulwell Credit Union, the Councillors 
reported that Lisa Black, Head Of Revenues Benefits and Welfare Rights, is 
considering possibilities of retaining some form of  counter point within the 
area as it is recognised that not everyone can afford to travel into the City. 
However, as the credit union is running as a bank, it legally needs to have a 
paid employees. As it is currently unable to retrieve funds for many of the 
loans taken out, it is doubtful that the Bulwell Credit Union can continue in its 
present state so this could result in job losses. The Leader and Deputy Leader 
of the Council, along with Ward Councillors and other elected members are 
concerned at the potential closure. It is suggested that the future of the Bulwell 
Credit Union be discussed at a future Area Committee meeting; 
 

(c) concerns have been raised regarding Bulwell Hall Golf Course and rumours 
that the contractor has gone into liquidation. Eddy Curry, Head of Parks and 
Open Spaces, submitted the following statement: 

 
(i) at present we are working in partnership with the Bulwell Hall Golf Club 

in order to keep the course maintained and to keep the pavilion / café 
operational.  

(ii) The mounding works are set to continue under Parks control.  
(iii) We have in place an interim management agreement with the Bulwell 

Hall Golf Club  
(iv) Key message is that it is business is open as usual  

  
Councillors requested that Eddy Curry attend the September Area Committee 
meeting to provide a full update. The committee were assured that the golf course 
will be kept open. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the Ward Performance Report; 

 
(2) to note that Ward Councillors, from their individual councillor budgets, 

and the Bulwell British Legion are to jointly fund a plaque to 
commemorate the centenary of the First World War; 

 
(3) for an update on the future of the Bulwell Credit Union to be submitted to 

the next meeting; 
 
(4) for the Head of Parks and Open Spaces to update the committee on the 

current situation regarding Bulwell Hall Golf Course. 
 
11  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
Resolved to note the following meeting dates at 5:30 pm at Bulwell Riverside: 

3 September 2014 
10 December 2014 

 18 February 2015 


